





June 12, 1992

Margaret A. McArthur

McArthur Productions

P. O. Box 189669

Sacramento, CA  95818







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation








  of Telephone Advice








Our File No. I-92-335

Dear Ms. McArthur:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice on behalf of the California Channel concerning the lobbyist gift prohibition contained in the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  You have not indicated that you are authorized to request this advice on behalf of the California Channel, nor have you identified all of the parties involved.  Therefore, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

QUESTION


Is a reception sponsored by the California Channel and four other organizations subject to the $10 lobbyist gift prohibition by virtue of the fact that two lobbyists were listed on the invitation?

CONCLUSION


As long as the lobbyists do nothing in connection with the reception which constitutes making a gift of more than $10, or arranging for the making of a gift of more than $10, to legislative or state agency officials, being listed on an invitation as a representative of a sponsor will not trigger the lobbyist gift prohibition.

FACTS


The California Channel and four other sponsors have contributed money to hold a reception.  As I recall from our telephone conversation, legislative officials have been invited to the reception.  When the invitations were printed, persons representing the sponsors were also listed on the invitations, including two lobbyists.  However, all replies are being sent directly to the public relations firm hired to put on the event, and neither of the lobbyists are arranging for any part of the event.

ANALYSIS


Section 86203 prohibits lobbyists from making or arranging for the making of a gift of more than $10 in a calendar month to any legislative official and to officials of state administrative agencies which the lobbyist is registered to influence.  (Sections 86201, 86203.)  A lobbyist "arranges" for the making of a gift if he or she, directly or through an agent, does any of the following:



(a)
Delivers a gift to the recipient.


(b)
Acts as the representative of the donor, if the donor is not present at the occasion of a gift.  This does not include accompanying the recipient to an event where the donor will be present.


(c)
Invites or sends an invitation to an intended recipient regarding the occasion of a gift.


(d)
Solicits responses from an intended recipient concerning his or her attendance or nonattendance at the occasion of a gift.


(e)
Is designated as the representative of the donor to receive responses from an intended recipient concerning his or her attendance or nonattendance at the occasion of a gift.


(f)
Acts as an intermediary in connection with the reimbursement of a recipient's expenses.






Regulation 18624.


Therefore, as long as neither lobbyist is making a payment for the reception and neither lobbyist engages in any activity which would constitute "arranging" as described above, benefits provided to legislative and state agency officials at the reception are not subject to the $10 lobbyist gift prohibition.


Please contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have questions concerning this letter.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Chief, Technical Assistance








  and Analysis Division

